

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION

DAWN CURRY PAGE, et al, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 CHARLIE JUDD, in his capacity as ) Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-678-REP-LO-AKD  
 Chairman of the Virginia State Board of )  
 Elections; KIMBERLY BOWERS, in her )  
 capacity as Vice-Chair of the Virginia State )  
 Board of Elections; DON PALMER, in his )  
 capacity as Secretary of the Virginia State )  
 Board of Elections, )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 CONGRESSMEN ERIC CANTOR, )  
 ROBERT WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE, )  
 FRANK R. WOLF, RANDY FORBES, )  
 MORGAN GRIFFITH, SCOTT RIGELL, )  
 and ROBERT HURT )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendants. )  
 )

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND  
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND: THE 2012 REAPPORTIONMENT AND PRECLEARANCE PROCESS.....	2
II. LOCAL RULE 56(B) STATEMENT OF DISPUTED FACTS .....	3
A. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT: DISPUTED FACTS .....	4
B. INTERVENORS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT: DISPUTED FACTS .....	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	8
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. LEGAL STANDARD ON RACIAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS.....	11
B. DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT ON WHETHER CONSIDERATIONS OF RACE PREDOMINATED PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	11
1. CD 3 Is Bizarrely Shaped and Disregards Traditional Redistricting Criteria .....	12
2. The Manner in Which the General Assembly Drew CD 3 Also Shows That Race Was the Predominant Purpose Behind the Plan.....	14
3. The Current CD 3 Has a Similar Composition to the District Held Unconstitutional in <i>Moon v. Meadows</i> .....	14
4. Statements By Legislators and Parties Here Prove That Race Was the Predominant Purpose Behind CD 3 .....	16
a. Statements by the Map’s Author.....	16
b. Senate Redistricting Criteria .....	17
c. Defendants’ and Intervenors’ Concessions .....	18
C. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S USE OF RACE AS THE PREDOMINANT FACTOR WAS JUSTIFIED AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	19
1. Virginia Can Assert No Compelling Interest in Section 5 .....	20
a. A Court May Order Mid-Decennial Redistricting in Light of Intervening Supreme Court Decisions .....	21
b. Under the First Amendment, a Law Fails Strict Scrutiny Where an Intervening Supreme Court Decision Finds the Interest Asserted No Longer Compelling.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Defendants and Intervenors Have Failed to Carry Their Burden.....	26
D. PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT PROVIDE AN ALTERNATIVE MAP AT THIS STAGE.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	27
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	23
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	22
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Jackson v. DeSoto Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 585 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	21
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	passim
<i>Moch v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 548 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 13, 28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11, 27
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (U.S. June 25, 2013) .....	passim
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....	21
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	30
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969).....	21
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	21, 22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	passim
42 U.S. C. § 1973c(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-302.2 .....	2
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....	4
LR 56(B) .....	3
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL</b>	
Va. Const., art. II, § 6.....	2
